

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

In re Anderson,
Supreme Court No. 20180424

Michael Lee Anderson
Petitioner and Appellant
Bankr. D.N.D. File No. 18-30365

vs.

Kip M. Kaler, Bankruptcy Trustee,

Appellee

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY
COURT, DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA, FILE NO. 18-30365

BY THE HONORABLE SHON HASTINGS,
JUDGE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT

Kip M. Kaler (#03757)
Patrick J. Sinner (#08345)
KALER DOELING, PLLP
Attorneys for Bankruptcy Trustee
P.O. Box 9231
Fargo, ND 58106
(701) 232-8757
patrick@kaler-doeling.com

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii, iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND ISSUES.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Homestead Exemption in North Dakota Law.....2, ¶4

 B. Homestead Exemption within the Larger North Dakota
 Exemption Framework.....4, ¶9

 C. Practical Application of Either Construction of the Homestead
 Exemption.....8, ¶15

CONCLUSION.....10, ¶18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES AND RULES	Paragraph
1979 N.D. Laws 1234	¶12
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07	¶6
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-38(2), (4)	¶6
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-39(4), (5)	¶5
N.D.C.C. Ch. 28-22	¶9, ¶10, ¶17
N.D.C.C. § 28-21-01	¶17
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-01	¶9, ¶10
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-01.1	¶17
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-01.1(1)	¶9
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-02	¶10
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-02(7)	¶9
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-03	¶10
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-03.1	¶10
N.D.C.C. § 28-22-05	¶10
N.D.C.C. Ch. 47-18	¶7, ¶8, ¶17
N.D.C.C. § 47-18-01	¶4, ¶7, ¶9, ¶12, ¶17
N.D.C.C. § 47-18-03	¶7
N.D.C.C. § 47-18-12	¶7, ¶17
N.D.C.C. § 47-18-14	¶7, ¶17
N.D. Const. Art. XI § 22	¶11
N.D.R.App. P. 47	¶1
OTHER STATUTES AND RULES	
Alaska Stat. § 09.38-010	¶14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33-1101(B)	¶14
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 703.110(a)	¶14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 651-92(a)(2)	¶14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132.810(2)(e)	¶14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 188, § 1	¶14
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 510.02	¶14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 513.475(1)	¶14
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 70-32-103, 70-32-104	¶14
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 9-26-4.1(b);	¶14
VT. Stat. Ann. tit. 27-§ 101	¶13
NORTH DAKOTA CASES	
<u>Albrecht v. Albrecht</u> , 99 N.W.2d 229 (N.D. 1959)	¶11
<u>Bremseth v. Olson</u> , 16 N.D. 242, 112 N.W. 1056, 1057 (1907)	¶11

<u>Farstveet v. Rudolph ex. rel. Eileen Rudolph Estate,</u> 2000 N.D. 189, ¶ 11, 630 N.W.2d 24	¶11
<u>First International Bank v. Lee,</u> 25 N.D. 197, 141 N.W. 716, 719 (1913)	¶11
<u>Holtz v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 479 N.W.2d 469, 470 (N.D. 1992)	¶5
<u>In re Fandrich,</u> 63 B.R. 250, 252 (Bankr. D.N.D. 1986)	¶11
<u>In re Reinsnour,</u> 49 B.R. 406 (D.N.D. 1985).	¶14
<u>In re Reinsnour,</u> 56 B.R. 225 (D.N.D. 1985)	¶14
<u>Kroh v. American Family Ins.,</u> 487 N.W.2d 306, 308 (N.D. 1992)	¶6
<u>Mattern via Frank J. Mattern Estate ex rel. Erickson,</u> 2015 N.D. 155, ¶14, 864 N.W.2d 458, 461	¶11
<u>Midthun v. North Dakota Work Force Safety Ins.,</u> 2009 N.D. 22, ¶10, 761 N.W.2d 572, 576	¶5
<u>Public Service Comm'n v. Wimbledon Grain Co.,</u> 2003 N.D. 104, ¶20, 663 N.W.2d 186	¶5
<u>Rosholt v. Mehus,</u> 3 N.D.513, 57 N.W. 783 (1894)	¶11
<u>State ex. rel. Moug v. N.D. Auto Assigned Claims Plan,</u> 322 N.W.2d 245 (N.D. 1982)	¶6
<u>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,</u> 2006 N.D. 84, ¶14, 712 N.W.2d 828	¶9
<u>Vail v. S/L Services, Inc.,</u> 2017 N.D. 202, ¶ 12, 900 N.W.2d 271, 275	¶6
<u>Warner and Co. v. Solberg,</u> 2001 N.D. 156, ¶19, 634 N.W.2d 65, 71	¶5

OTHER CASES

<u>D'Avignon v. Palmisano,</u> 34 B.R. 796 (D. Vt. 1982)	¶13
<u>In re Foulk,</u> 134 B.R. 929, 930-31 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1986)	¶14
<u>In re Lenox,</u> 58 B.R. 104, 106 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1986)	¶14.
<u>In re Lindstrom,</u> 331 B.R. 267, 271 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2005)	¶14
<u>In re Pace,</u> 521 B.R. 124 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2014)	¶14
